[Add a member to the Biosciences Task Force.]

Resolution adding one additional member to the existing San Francisco Biosciences

Task Force formed by Board Resolution No. 217-03.

WHEREAS, On April 8, 2003 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 217-03 that established the San Francisco Biosciences Task Force ("Task Force"); and

WHEREAS, The Task Force consists of 22 members of which 16 are voting members appointed by and serving at the pleasure of the Board; and

WHEREAS, The Task Force is responsible for developing recommended policies for consideration by the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors on land use controls for biosciences industries in areas outside of the Mission Bay, Hunters Point Shipyard and Hunters Point Redevelopment Areas; and

WHEREAS, The Task Force will sunset eight months from the date that the appointment of a quorum of the voting membership of the Task Force becomes effective unless further extended by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Task Force would benefit from the knowledge of a member of an organized labor entity that represents emergency service and public safety personnel because of such a person's expertise in the handling of hazardous materials; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby adds to the Task Force that it established by Resolution 217-03, one (1) member from an organized labor entity that represents emergency service and public safety personnel; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this new member shall be a voting member of the Task Force appointed by and serving at the pleasure of the Board; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That with the addition of this one additional member, the Task Force will now consist of a total of 23 member, of which 17 shall be voting members appointed by and serving at the pleasure of the Board.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	032035	Date Passed:
	g one additional me Resolution No. 217	mber to the existing San Francisco Biosciences Task Force -03.
January 6, 200	*	risors — ADOPTED niano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

File No. 032035

Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Daly

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 6, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young lerk of the Boar

JAN 16 2004

**Date Approved**